Weekly Security Incident Log

Period of Feb 23 - Mar 1, 2015

Incident No.

2015-000402

2015-000404

2015-000403

2015-000405

2015-000408

2015-000407

2015-000409

2015-000414

2015-000411

2015-000410

2015-000412

2015-000413

Reported
Date

2/23/2015
01:45 AM

2/23/2015
11:18 AM

2/23/2015
11:32 AM

2/23/2015
02:26 PM

2/23/2015
04:29 PM

2/23/2015
04:53 PM

2/23/2015
05:13 PM

2/23/2015
05:19 PM

2/23/2015
08:50 PM

2/23/2015
10:37 PM

2/24/2015
07:32 AM

2/24/2015
09:17 AM

Building Name

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

THOMPSON ROAD

WOOD RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

KEELE CAMPUS

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

CENTRE FOR FILM
and THEATRE

SCOTT LIBRARY

SCOTT LIBRARY

POND ROAD
RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

Category

Emergency Medical

Harassment

Motor Vehicle Incident

Mischief, Under $5000

Trespass to Property
Act

Harassment

Emergency Medical

Mischief, Under $5000

Theft, Under $5000

Theft, Under $5000

Emergency Medical

Theft, Under $5000

Subcategory

Existing Medical
Condition

By Email\Text
Message

Collision \No
Injuries

Private Property

Non-Community
Member

Social Media

Slip\Trip\Fall

Private Property

Private Property

Private Property

Existing Medical

Condition

University Property

Incident Summary

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report of a
community member in distress.
EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.

A community member reported being
the recipient of a harassing email
message from another community
member.

A collision occurred between a
University vehicle and a a private
vehicle. No injuries were reported.
Damage was sustained to the private
vehicle.

A community member reported a
decorative ornament affixed to a
residence room door had been
vandalized.

A Security patrol encountered a
known trespasser in the building.
The individual was identified and
escorted off campus.

Complainant reported that a
community member made
inappropriate comments on a social
media site.

Security and EMS responded to a
report of an unconscious community
member inside a lecture hall. EMS
transported the individual to hospital
for further medical care.

A community member reported her
winter boots were damaged while left
unattended in a hallway during a
class.

Security responded to a report that a
community member witnessed the
theft of a laptop computer left
unattended on the fourth floor.
Descriptions of two male suspects
were obtained.

Complainant reported the theft of a
back pack left unattended on the
third floor. The backpack was
located on another floor, however a
laptop computer was stolen.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS
responded to a report of a
community member experiencing
adverse effects of an existing
medical condition. EMS transported
the individual to hospital for further
medical care.

Complainant reported the theft of
computer and A/V equipment from
four first floor classrooms. There
was no evidence of forced entry.
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Incident No. Reported Building Name Category Subcategory Incident Summary
Date
2015-000415  2/24/2015 YORK LANES Mischief, Under $5000  University Property ~ Security responded to a report that a
09:44 AM OFFICES second floor classroom had been
vandalized. A computer was
smashed, several ceiling tiles were
removed and chairs overturned.
2015-000416  2/24/2015 STEACIE SCIENCE Disorderly Behaviour Unauthorized Two community member were
10:16 AM BLDG Activities identified and cautioned after several
complaints of inappropriate
behaviour and failing to abide by
library policies.
2015-000417  2/24/2015 YORK LANES RETAIL  Emergency Medical Sudden lliness Security Toronto Fire and EMS
02:18 PM responded to a report of a
community member experiencing
dizziness. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further
medical care.
2015-000418  2/24/2015 YORK LANES RETAIL  Emergency Medical Sudden lliness Security and EMS responded to a
04:10 PM report of an individual experiencing
symptoms of an anxiety attack. EMS
transported the individual to hospital
for further medical care.
2015-000420  2/24/2015 VANIER COLLEGE Damage University Property A Security patrol discovered a
07:16 PM damaged pane of glass in an
entrance door. The cause of the
damage was not determined. The
Work Control Centre was notified.
2015-000423  2/24/2015 SCOTT RELIGIOUS Theft, Under $5000 Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a
10:02 PM CENTRE backpack which contained a laptop
computer left unattended in the
hallway outside the a washroom.
2015-000421  2/24/2015 SCOTT LIBRARY Theft, Under $5000 Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a
10:29 PM computer tablet left unattended on
the second floor.
2015-000422  2/24/2015 WOOD RESIDENCE Disorderly Behaviour Belligerent Person A community member parked a
10:32 PM vehicle outside the residence in an
area not designated for parking and
refused to relocate the vehicle or
provide identification when requested
to do so by Security.
2015-000425  2/25/2015 SCOTT LIBRARY Theft, Under $5000 Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a
02:07 PM laptop computer left unattended on
the first floor.
2015-000429  2/25/2015 GLENDON COLLEGE  Information General A community member reported that
02:22 PM Complaint\Concern a known trespasser was observed on
campus several days prior.
2015-000428  2/25/2015 KEELE CAMPUS Bomb Threats Received by Security and Toronto Police
02:43 PM Security responded to a bomb threat at the
Keele Campus. No further details
were provided. Toronto Police
determined the threat to be a hoax.
2015-000427  2/25/2015 GLENDON HALL Smoking Complaint No Violation A community member reported
03:46 PM finding evidence of persons smoking
inside the building on the third floor.
2015-000430  2/25/2015 SCOTT LIBRARY Theft, Under $5000 Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a
06:22 PM laptop computer left unattended on
the third floor.
2015-000431  2/25/2015 CURTIS LECTURE Theft, Under $5000 Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a
09:43 PM HALLS cellular phone left unattended in a

lecture hall.
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Incident No.

Reported
Date

Building Name

Category

Subcategory

Incident Summary

2015-000432

2015-000434

2015-000433

2015-000436

2015-000435

2015-000437

2015-000438

2015-000439

2015-000447

2015-000443

2015-000442

2015-000441

2/26/2015
02:45 PM

2/26/2015
03:05 PM

2/26/2015
03:24 PM

2/26/2015
05:16 PM

2/26/2015
05:21 PM

2/26/2015
06:31 PM

2/26/2015
07:38 PM

2/26/2015
09:48 PM

2/27/2015
12:17 AM

2/27/2015
07:50 AM

2/27/2015
08:22 AM

2/27/2015
10:09 AM

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

BEHAVIOURAL
SCIENCE BUILIDNG

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

PARKING GARAGE -
BENNETT CENTRE
(PS3)

PROCTOR FIELD
HOUSE

PARKING GARAGE -
ARBORETUM LANE
(PS2)

STONG COLLEGE

STUDENT CENTRE

YORK LANES
OFFICES

OSGOODE HALL LAW
SCHOOL

TAIT MCKENZIE

90 ATKINSON ROAD
RESIDENCE

Trespass to Property
Act

Suspicious Persons

Theft, Under $5000

Theft, Under $5000

Information

Suspicious Persons

Fire Alarm

Disorderly Behaviour

Trespass to Property
Act

Mischief, Under $5000

Disorderly Behaviour

Mischief, Under $5000

Non-Community
Member

Subject not
Identified

University Property

Private Property

General
Complaint\Concern

Subject not
Identified

Malfunction

Intoxicated Person

Non-Community
Member

University Property

Belligerent Person

University Property

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member in the building
and in contravention of restrictions
placed on him by a court. Toronto
Police attended and the individual
was arrested and escorted off
campus.

A community member reported a
suspicious male previously
encountered in the building was
again observed on the second floor.
A description of the male was
obtained.

Complainant reported the theft of a
web camera from a seventh floor
meeting room.

Complainant reported the theft of a
vehicle front grill while parked in the
garage.

A community member entered the
facility on several occasions without
authorization.

A community member reported that
while driving on lan MacDonald Blvd
towards Founders Road, an unknown
male in a vehicle followed the
complainant at an unsafe distance
while making aggressive hand
gestures. A licence plate number
was obtained.

Security, York Fire Prevention and
Toronto Fire responded to a fire
alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a malfunction.

Security and Toronto Police
responded to a report of an
intoxicated male causing a
disturbance in the building. The
male was located in Curtis Lecture
Halls, he was identified and
trespassed from campus.

A Security patrol encountered a
known trespasser on the second
floor. The individual was identified
and escorted off campus.

Security responded to a report of
damage to a first floor office door.
The contents in the room appeared
to be in order and were accounted
for. The Work Control Centre was
notified for repairs.

Security responded to a report of a
community member acting in a
belligerent manner towards staff after
being denied access to the facility.
The individual was directed to leave
the facility for the remainder of the
day.

Security responded to a report of a
damaged Emergency Messaging
System LCD screen located in the
lobby of the residence.
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Incident No.

Reported
Date

Building Name

Category

Subcategory

Incident Summary

2015-000444

2015-000446

2015-000445

2015-000448

2015-000450

2015-000451

2015-000453

2015-000452

2015-000454

2/27/2015
11:46 AM

2/27/2015
05:45 PM

2/27/2015
06:50 PM

2/28/2015
01:09 AM

2/28/2015
06:58 AM

2/28/2015
08:31 PM

2/28/2015
08:52 PM

3/1/2015
05:28 AM

3/1/2015
06:12 AM

SHERMAN HEALTH
RESEARCH CENTRE

STEDMAN LECTURE
HALLS

YORK LANES RETAIL

WINTERS RESIDENCE

YORK LANES RETAIL

STEDMAN LECTURE
HALLS

YORK LANES
OFFICES

WINTERS RESIDENCE

YORK LANES RETAIL

Disorderly Behaviour

Trespass to Property
Act

Emergency Medical

Emergency Medical

Mischief, Under $5000

Fire Alarm

Trespass to Property
Act

Mischief, Under $5000

Trespass to Property
Act

Unauthorized
Activities

Non-Community
Member

Sudden lliness

Sudden lliness

University Property

Malfunction

Non-Community
Member

University Property

Non-Community
Member

Security responded to a report of a
group of individuals on the roof of the
building. A group of five non-
community members were identified
and cautioned.

A Security patrol encountered a
known trespasser in the building.
The individual was identified and
escorted off campus.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report of an
intoxicated and unconscious male in
a York Lanes restaurant. EMS
transported the individual to hospital
for further medical care.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS
responded to a report of an
unconscious male in a third floor
washroom. The male regained
consciousness and was identified as
a guest of a resident. The individual
reported that he became ill after
consuming an excessive quantity of
alcohol. Further medical care was
declined and the individual was left in
the care of a resident.

A Security patrol discovered a
smashed pane of glass in the north
west entry door of the York Lanes
mall. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

Security and Toronto Fire responded
to a fire alarm. The cause of the
alarm was determined to be a
malfunction. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a
known trespasser on the second
floor. The individual was identified
and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol discovered
offensive graffiti written on the wall of
stairwell three on the fourth floor.
Housing Services were notified.

A Security patrol encountered a
known trespasser in the York Lanes
Retail mall. The individual was
identified and escorted off campus.
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Incident Category Summary

Bomb Threats
Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarm
Harassment
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incident

Smoking Complaint
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Frequency Distribution Report
By Day of Week

12
10
8
6
4
2
0 |
I I I R R e
N o 2 & <<\\ O OO
AP & > P <

Weekly Security Incident Log Printed: 3/2/2015 3:55:15 PM
Period of Feb 23-Mar 1, 2015





