Weekly Security Incident Log

Period of Feb 23 - Mar 1, 2015

Incident No.	Reported Date	Building Name	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2015-000402	2/23/2015 01:45 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of a community member in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2015-000404	2/23/2015 11:18 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Harassment	By Email\Text Message	A community member reported being the recipient of a harassing email message from another community member.
2015-000403	2/23/2015 11:32 AM	THOMPSON ROAD	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	A collision occurred between a University vehicle and a a private vehicle. No injuries were reported. Damage was sustained to the private vehicle.
2015-000405	2/23/2015 02:26 PM	WOOD RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	A community member reported a decorative ornament affixed to a residence room door had been vandalized.
2015-000408	2/23/2015 04:29 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a known trespasser in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2015-000407	2/23/2015 04:53 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Harassment	Social Media	Complainant reported that a community member made inappropriate comments on a social media site.
2015-000409	2/23/2015 05:13 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security and EMS responded to a report of an unconscious community member inside a lecture hall. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2015-000414	2/23/2015 05:19 PM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	A community member reported her winter boots were damaged while left unattended in a hallway during a class.
2015-000411	2/23/2015 08:50 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security responded to a report that a community member witnessed the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the fourth floor. Descriptions of two male suspects were obtained.
2015-000410	2/23/2015 10:37 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a back pack left unattended on the third floor. The backpack was located on another floor, however a laptop computer was stolen.
2015-000412	2/24/2015 07:32 AM	POND ROAD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing adverse effects of an existing medical condition. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2015-000413	2/24/2015 09:17 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of computer and A/V equipment from four first floor classrooms. There was no evidence of forced entry.

Incident No.	Reported Date	Building Name	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2015-000415	2/24/2015 09:44 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report that a second floor classroom had been vandalized. A computer was smashed, several ceiling tiles were removed and chairs overturned.
2015-000416	2/24/2015 10:16 AM	STEACIE SCIENCE BLDG	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Two community member were identified and cautioned after several complaints of inappropriate behaviour and failing to abide by library policies.
2015-000417	2/24/2015 02:18 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing dizziness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2015-000418	2/24/2015 04:10 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of an individual experiencing symptoms of an anxiety attack. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2015-000420	2/24/2015 07:16 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged pane of glass in an entrance door. The cause of the damage was not determined. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2015-000423	2/24/2015 10:02 PM	SCOTT RELIGIOUS CENTRE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a backpack which contained a laptop computer left unattended in the hallway outside the a washroom.
2015-000421	2/24/2015 10:29 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a computer tablet left unattended on the second floor.
2015-000422	2/24/2015 10:32 PM	WOOD RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	A community member parked a vehicle outside the residence in an area not designated for parking and refused to relocate the vehicle or provide identification when requested to do so by Security.
2015-000425	2/25/2015 02:07 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the first floor.
2015-000429	2/25/2015 02:22 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE	Information	General Complaint\Concern	A community member reported that a known trespasser was observed on campus several days prior.
2015-000428	2/25/2015 02:43 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Bomb Threats	Received by Security	Security and Toronto Police responded to a bomb threat at the Keele Campus. No further details were provided. Toronto Police determined the threat to be a hoax.
2015-000427	2/25/2015 03:46 PM	GLENDON HALL	Smoking Complaint	No Violation	A community member reported finding evidence of persons smoking inside the building on the third floor.
2015-000430	2/25/2015 06:22 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the third floor.
2015-000431	2/25/2015 09:43 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a cellular phone left unattended in a lecture hall.

Incident No.	Reported Date	Building Name	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2015-000432	2/26/2015 02:45 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member in the building and in contravention of restrictions placed on him by a court. Toronto Police attended and the individual was arrested and escorted off campus.
2015-000434	2/26/2015 03:05 PM	BEHAVIOURAL SCIENCE BUILIDNG	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A community member reported a suspicious male previously encountered in the building was again observed on the second floor. A description of the male was obtained.
2015-000433	2/26/2015 03:24 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of a web camera from a seventh floor meeting room.
2015-000436	2/26/2015 05:16 PM	PARKING GARAGE - BENNETT CENTRE (PS3)	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a vehicle front grill while parked in the garage.
2015-000435	2/26/2015 05:21 PM	PROCTOR FIELD HOUSE	Information	General Complaint\Concern	A community member entered the facility on several occasions without authorization.
2015-000437	2/26/2015 06:31 PM	PARKING GARAGE - ARBORETUM LANE (PS2)	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A community member reported that while driving on Ian MacDonald Blvd towards Founders Road, an unknown male in a vehicle followed the complainant at an unsafe distance while making aggressive hand gestures. A licence plate number was obtained.
2015-000438	2/26/2015 07:38 PM	STONG COLLEGE	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2015-000439	2/26/2015 09:48 PM	STUDENT CENTRE	Disorderly Behaviour	Intoxicated Person	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of an intoxicated male causing a disturbance in the building. The male was located in Curtis Lecture Halls, he was identified and trespassed from campus.
2015-000447	2/27/2015 12:17 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a known trespasser on the second floor. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2015-000443	2/27/2015 07:50 AM	OSGOODE HALL LAW SCHOOL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of damage to a first floor office door. The contents in the room appeared to be in order and were accounted for. The Work Control Centre was notified for repairs.
2015-000442	2/27/2015 08:22 AM	TAIT MCKENZIE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report of a community member acting in a belligerent manner towards staff after being denied access to the facility. The individual was directed to leave the facility for the remainder of the day.
2015-000441	2/27/2015 10:09 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of a damaged Emergency Messaging System LCD screen located in the lobby of the residence.

Incident No.	Reported Date	Building Name	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2015-000444	2/27/2015 11:46 AM	SHERMAN HEALTH RESEARCH CENTRE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security responded to a report of a group of individuals on the roof of the building. A group of five noncommunity members were identified and cautioned.
2015-000446	2/27/2015 05:45 PM	STEDMAN LECTURE HALLS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a known trespasser in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2015-000445	2/27/2015 06:50 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of an intoxicated and unconscious male in a York Lanes restaurant. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2015-000448	2/28/2015 01:09 AM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of an unconscious male in a third floor washroom. The male regained consciousness and was identified as a guest of a resident. The individual reported that he became ill after consuming an excessive quantity of alcohol. Further medical care was declined and the individual was left in the care of a resident.
2015-000450	2/28/2015 06:58 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a smashed pane of glass in the north west entry door of the York Lanes mall. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2015-000451	2/28/2015 08:31 PM	STEDMAN LECTURE HALLS	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2015-000453	2/28/2015 08:52 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a known trespasser on the second floor. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2015-000452	3/1/2015 05:28 AM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered offensive graffiti written on the wall of stairwell three on the fourth floor. Housing Services were notified.
2015-000454	3/1/2015 06:12 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a known trespasser in the York Lanes Retail mall. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.

Incident Category Summary

Bomb Threats	1	
Damage	1	
Disorderly Behaviour	5	
Emergency Medical	7	
Fire Alarm	2	
Harassment	2	
Information	2	
Mischief, Under \$5000	7	
Motor Vehicle Incident	1	
Smoking Complaint	1	
Suspicious Persons	2	
Theft, Under \$5000	10	
Trespass to Property Act	6	
Total Incidents Reported	47	

